}

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5673

BY REPRESENTATIVE ROQUERO, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 1838

AN ACT CREATING TWO SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SEATS TO REPRESENT THE CITY OF SAN JOSE DEL MONTE TO THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF THE PROVINCE OF BULACAN, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 8797, AS AMENDED, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE DEL MONTE

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. Section 55 of Republic Act No. 8797, as amended,
 otherwise known as the Charter of the City of San Jose del Monte, is hereby
 further amended to read as follows:
- 4 "SEC. 55. Election of Provincial Governor and
 5 Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members of the Province of
 6 Bulacan. The qualified voters of the City of San Jose del
 7 Monte shall qualify to vote and run for any elective position in
 8 the elections for provincial governor, provincial vice governor,

1	sangguniang panlalawigan members and other elective offices
2	for the Province of Bulacan[.]: PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT
3	THE CITY SHALL BE REPRESENTED BY TWO MEMBERS IN THE
4	SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, WHO SHALL BE ELECTED AT
5	LARGE BY THE QUALIFIED VOTERS OF THE CITY."
6	SEC. 2. The Commission on Elections shall issue the necessary rules
7	and regulations to implement this Act.
8	SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.
	Approved.